Department of Administration
BUDGET OFFICE

One Capitol Hill
Providence, R.I. 02908-5886

Memorandum

To: The Honorable Helio Melo
Chairman, House Finance Committee

The Honorable Daniel DaPonte \Z/ ng%)f%f’%ﬂ%
ttee

Chairman, Senate Finance Co

From: - Thomas A. Mullaney ,
Executive Director/State Budget Officer
Date: March 12, 2012
Subject: Amendments to FY 2013 Appropriations Act (12-H-7323)

The Governor requests that several amendments be made to the FY 2013 Appropriations
Act, which was submitted to the General Assembly on January 31, 2012. The
amendments include changes to appropriation amounts in Article 1, Relating to Making
Appropriations in Support of FY 2013, and Article 10, Relating to Making Revised
Appropriations in Support of FY 2012.  The recommended changes increase general
revenue expenditures over the FY 2012 and FY 2013 periods by a net of $712,149 and
thus the ending balance in FY 2013 decreases from $1,357,629, as projected in the
Governor’s original budget submission, to $645,480.

If you have any questions regarding Article 1 or Article 10, please feel free to call me or
my staff at 222-6300. ‘

TAM:12-24

Attachments

cc:  Sharon Reynolds Ferland, House Fiscal Advisor
Peter Marino, Senate Fiscal Advisor
Brian Daniels, Director of Policy
Richard Licht, Director of Administration

Gregory Stack

TDD#: 277-1227



Page 2
March 12, 2012

ARTICLE 1, RELATING TO MAKING APPROPRIATIONS IN SUPPORT OF FY
2013

SECTION 1, APPROPRIATIONS IN SUPPORT OF FY 2013

Department of Administration

Page 5. Line 6, insert after “North Central Airport,” the following language
“Newport-Middletown Airport, Block Island Airport, Quonset Airport, TF Green
Airport,”. The Governor’s budget inadvertently omitted these airports from the list
of airports eligible to receive impact aid based on the number of aircraft landings in

2012.

Decrease Miscellaneous Grants — General Program, Page 5, Line 12 by $5.050
from $276.838 to $271,788. The Governor’s FY 2013 budget reduced Community
Service Grants funding by 25 percent statewide. At the time this calculation was
made, the $20,200 grant provided to the Rivers Council was not included in the
total grant funding because it was still reflected on the grants list under the Water
Resources Board. This agency was merged into the Department of Administration
in the FY 2011 enacted budget, and although the funding related to this grant was
moved to the Miscellaneous Grants account within DOA, the grants list was not
updated to reflect the transfer. As a result, the funding associated with this grant
was not included in the calculation of the statewide reduction.

Department of Business Regulation

Increase Federal Funds — Office of Health Insurance Commissioner, Page 7, Line
26 by $21.301,114 from $2.514.487 to $23.815.601. The Governor’s FY 2013
recommendation included salary and benefits turnover for the Office of the Health
Commissioner’s federal funds. Based on recent hires and in process recruitments, it
is expected that all federally funded positions will be filled for all of FY 2013 and
as a result, the Governor requests to increase funding to fully fund staffing costs.
Also $21,066,104 in contracting, operating, and capital expenses are added to
implement the exchange establishment two grant.

Secretary of State

Increase Restricted Receipts — Office of Public Information, Page 11, Line inserted
between Line 9 and 10 from $0 to $75.000. The new restricted receipts account is
being created to support the State House Visitor’s Center which was proposed after
the Governor’s FY 2013 recommendation. The restricted receipt account will be
financed by sale of merchandise in the Visitor’s Center. The funds will be utilized
for staffing ($35,000) and maintaining merchandise stock ($40,000).

General Treasurer



Page 3

March 12,2012

Increase Restricted Receipts — Admin Expenses - State Retirement System, Page
11, Line 23 by $163.000 from $10,789.115 to $10.952.115. The Governor’s FY
2013 recommendation inadvertently eliminated $163,000 in Disability
Determination financing in the Retirement System’s budget. The ERSRI requires
three independent medical exams (IME) for individuals seeking disability pensions
from the system for which these funds are used. The Governor’s FY 2012
recommendation included disability determination financing in the amount of
$163,000, the same as the enacted.

Department of Children, Youth & Families

Decrease Federal Funds — Child Welfare, Page 14, Line 28 by $323.171 from
$44.846.647 to $44.523.476 and Increase Federal Funds- Stimulus — Child Welfare,
Page 14. Insert after Line 29 by $323.171 from $0 to $323.171. This change shifts
funds for the Race to the Top grant from the federal funds line item to the federal
funds- stimulus line item. There is no net change.

Department of Health

Increase General Revenues — Health Laboratories Program. Page 15, Line 24 by
$700.399 from $5.599.964 to $6.300.363. The Governor’s recommended budget
focused on reducing or eliminating lower priority programs, which included certain
laboratory functions. As part of this proposal, the Governor wants a comprehensive
review of laboratory services statewide with the goal of determining what services
should be provided by state government and which ones are better provided by
outside entities. In anticipation of this review, the Governor recommended reduced
funding for certain laboratory functions in FY 2013, but concerns have been raised
by agencies that utilize these services, such as the State Police, the Attorney
General and the Public Defender. Until the review of laboratory functions is
completed and the Governor is ready to made recommendations for reorganization
of the laboratory, the Governor recommends restoring the funding and the FTE
associated with the Breath Analysis/Evidence Control ($153,941, 2.0 FTE) and the
DNA Forensic Laboratory functions ($546,458, 6.0 FTE).

Increase Federal Funds — Health Laboratories Program, Page 15, Line 26 by
$338.008 from $1,370.528 to $1,708.536. See explanation above.

Increase Federal Funds — Community and Family Health and Equity Program, Page
16, Line 6 by $384.578 from $44.036,172 to $44.420.750. This amendment

increases federal funds expenditures by $652,386 in various accounts to allow the
Department to add 7.0 FTE in understaffed Community and Family Health and
Equity programs and shifts $267,808 of Race to the Top expenditures from federal
funds to federal funds - stimulus. ARRA funds are appropriated separately because
of federal reporting requirements. '



Page 4

March 12, 2012

Increase Federal Funds — Stimulus - Community and Family Health and Equity
Program, Page 16. Line 7 by $319.269 from $844.268 to 1.163.537. This
amendment increases federal funds expenditures by $51,461 in various accounts to
allow the Department to add 7.0 FTE in understaffed Community and Family
Health and Equity programs and shifts $267,808 of Race to the Top expenditures
from federal funds to federal funds - stimulus. ARRA funds are appropriated
separately because of federal reporting requirements.

Increase Restricted Receipts — Community and Family Health and Equity, Page 16
Line 9 by $20.000 from $21.483.877 to $21.503.877. This amendment increases
restricted receipt expenditures by $20,000 for a cancer screening program that is
funded from private donations. A total grant of $40,000 has been received and is
being split over FY 2012 and FY 2013 to coincide with anticipated disbursements.

Department of Human Services

Decrease Federal Funds - Elderly Affairs Program, Page 18. Line 9 by $284.699
from $18.028.865 to $17.744.166. This decrease aligns federal funding for
Medicaid-financed elder case management and home and community based
services with the prevailing Federal Medical Assistance Percentage (FMAP) based
on the recommended general revenue funding. The agency’s budget request
included incorrect matching amounts and this was not corrected as part of the
Governor’s original recommended budget.

Redirect Restricted Receipts — Elderly Affairs Program, in the amount of $397,091
within the Elderly Affairs Program. Page 18, Line 10. This represents a zero-sum
technical adjustment to move financing into the appropriate restricted receipt line
sequence (account) within this program. As such, there is no change to the line
item total.

Elementary and Secondary Education

Decrease Federal Funds — Administration of the Comprehensive Education
Strategy Program, Page 20, Line 23 by $116.655 from $191.123.178 to
$191.006.523. The Governor’s FY 2013 recommendation inadvertently duplicated
the financing of a federal grant titled PARCC Support under two different accounts.
Account 4572138 contains the correct amount of funding, while account 2725194
should be zeroed out as it is no longer valid.

Public Higher Education

Change fund source “Restricted Receipts” to “Other Funds” — Board of

Governors/Office of Higher Education, Page 22. Line 24. Article 1 of the FY 2013

appropriations act listed the wrong fund source for the Tuition Savings Program
under the Board of Governors for Higher Education program. This funding,



Page 5

March 12,2012

reflected under the RI Higher Education Assistance Authority in prior years, is
considered “Other Funds” and not “Restricted Receipts”.

Rhode Island Atomic Energy Commission

Increase Federal Funds, Page 25, Line 2 by $87.400 from $180.216 to $267.616.
Federal Infrastructure grant awards will increase to fund contingency for cement
repairs upon completion of a cement study per the Nuclear Regulatory Commission
(NRC). This grant will increase from $112,600 to $200,000, or $87,400.

Corrections

Increase Other Funds — RICAP - Minimum Security Kitchen Expansion,
Institutional Support Program, Page 27, Line 2, by $3.700.000 from $475,000 to
$4.175.000. The Governor’s FY 2013 budget recommends expenditures of
$4,175,000 for this project, as opposed to the amount shown in the Appropriations
Act of $475,000. The correct amount is reflected in the Capital Budget document.

Judiciary

Decrease General Revenue — Supreme Court, Page 27, Line 26 by $27.179 from
$26.088.277 to $26.061,098. The Governor’s FY 2013 budget reduced Community
Service Grants statewide by 25 percent. This amendment corrects the Supreme
Court’s general revenue appropriation for these grants to conform to the 25 percent
statewide reduction. The original recommendation did not include a full 25 percent
reduction from the FY 2012 enacted level.

Decrease_General Revenue — District Court, Page 28, Line 18 by $2.089 from
$11.493.967 to $11.491.,878. The Governor’s FY 2013 budget reduced Community
Service Grants by 25 percent statewide. This amendment corrects the District
Court’s general revenue appropriation for these grants to conform to the 25 percent
statewide reduction. The original recommendation did not include a full 25 percent
reduction from the F'Y 2012 enacted level.

Military Staff

Decrease Federal Funds, Emergency Management Program, Page 29, Line 15 by
$60.888 from $21.931,533 to $21.870.645. The Governor’s FY 2013
recommendation for the Cooperative Technical Partners Program federal grant
should be $20,000 in FY 2013, a decrease of $60,888.

Office of the Public Defender



Page 6

March 12, 2012

Increase Federal Funds, Page 31, Line 3 by $70.000 from $439.300 to $509.300.
This increase reflects the expectation of new federal grant funding for the Adult
Drug Court program, which will be used to continue funding one attorney position.

SECTION 11, FTE POSITION AUTHORIZATION

Department of Business Regulation

Increase FTE Position Authorization, Page 36, Line 9 by 1.0 FTE position from
94.0 to 95.0. This request increases the recommended FTE positions for the
Department of Business Regulation from 94.0 to 95.0. The Governor requests an
additional 1.0 FTE position for a Director of Consumer Protection/Education,
which will be funded from a new federal grant received under the Affordable Care

Act.

Department of Health

Increase FTE Position Authorization, Page 36, Line 23 by 74.0 FTE from 423.3 to
497.3. This request increases the recommended FTE authorization for the
Department of Health from 423.3 to 497.3. The Governor requests an additional
74.0 FTE positions for the following: 39.0 FTE to convert full-time ADIL contract
employee positions to full-time state employee positions; 7.0 FTE for positions that
were not budgeted in the original recommended budget, but for which federal funds
are available; 20.0 FTE positions for new federal grant programs that the
Department would apply for if FTE to staff the programs were available; and 8.0
FTE positions to restore two reductions in the Forensic Sciences Unit of the Health
Laboratory Program. For the purpose of staff continuity the Governor recommends
that the ADIL temporary employees be replaced with full-time, permanent staff.
The Budget Office will provide the House and Senate Fiscal Staffs the database
changes required for the 39.0 FTE positions when the database changes are
completed by the Department and reviewed by the Budget Office during the next .
week. ’

Office of the Public Defender

Increase FTE Position Authorization, Page 37, Line 20 by 1.0 FTE from 92.0 to
93.0. The Office of the Public Defender anticipates the receipt of additional federal
funds for the Adult Drug Court program through the Judiciary (which intends to
accept new Drug Court cases and will apply for a new Drug Court grant in mid-
March), and requires the additional FTE to retain a current attorney to continue
handling such cases.

SECTION 15, BOND PREMIUM

Delete Section 15 and add to Article 10, Relating to Supplemental Appropriations.
This section was inadvertently included in the Article 1. Because the bond



Page 7
March 12, 2012 .

premium language applies to FY 2012 Appropriations, it should be included in
Article 10.

Change the numbering of Section 16 and Section 17 to Section 15 and Section ‘16,
respectively

\0 ARTICLE 10, RELATING TO MAKING REVISED APPROPRIATIONS IN SUPPORT
OF FY 2012

SECTION 1, REVISED APPROPRIATIONS IN SUPPORT OF FY 2012

Department of Administration

Increase Federal Funds — Stimulus, Facilities Management Program, Page 171,
Line 12 by $500.000 from $408 to $500.408. The Governor recommends adding
$500,000 for a new federal grant received for state energy programs related to
emerging renewable energy and energy efficiency technologies. This funding will
finance costs related to replacing the exterior lighting of the State House.

Department of Business Regulation

Increase Federal Funds — Office of Health Insurance Commissioner Program, Page
175, Line 11 by $2.627.729 from $6.729.949 to $9.357.678. The Governor
recommends adding $2,627,729 for a new federal grant received for establishing
implementation of the Health Care Act of 2009.

Department of Revenue

Increase Federal Funds - Taxation Program, Page 177, Line 18 by $14.788 from
$1.336.103 to $1.350.891. The Governor recommends adding $14,788 of federal
funds for information technology improvements in the Employer Tax Section of
Taxation.

Increase Restricted Receipts - Taxation Program, Page 177, Line 19 by $10,342
from $879.978 to $890.330. The Governor recommends adding $10,342 of
restricted receipts for information technology improvements in the Employer Tax
Section of Taxation.

Increase Other Funds — Temporary Disability Insurance - Taxation Program, Page
177. Line 22 by $10.893 from $972.944 to $983.837. The Governor recommends




Governor's Article 1, Section 1 March Amendments to FY 2013 Appropriations Act (10-H-7323)

FY 2013 Governor's FY 2013
Page No./ Original March Revised
Line No. Submittal Amendments Recommend
Department of Administration
General
Miscellaneous Grants Page 5, Line 12 276,838 (5,050) 271,788
General Revenue Total Page 5, Line 18 22,789,665 (5,050) 22,784,615
Total - General Page 6, Line 17 58,755,235 (5,050) 58,750,185
Grand Total - General Revenue Funds Page 7, Line 2 257,026,536 (5,050) 257,021,486
Grand Total - Administration Page 7, Line 3 398,137,294 (5,050) 398,132,244
Department of Business Regulation
Office of Health Insurance Commissioner
Federal Funds Page 7, Line 26 2,514,487 21,301,114 23,815,601
Total - Office of Health Insurance Commissioner Page 7, Line 28 3,067,916 21,301,114 24,369,030
Grand Total - Business Regulation Page 8, Line 6 14,108,953 21,301,114 35,410,067
Secretary of State
Office of Public Information
Restricted Receipts Page 11, Insert after Line 9 0 75,000 .. 75,000
Total - Office of Public Information Page 11, Line 10 358,884 . 75,000 . 433,884
Grand Total - Secretary of State Page 11, Line 12 7,615,856 75,000 7,690,856
General Treasurer
State Retirement System
Admin Expenses - State Retirement System Page 11, Line 23 10,789,115 163,000 10,952,115
Restricted Receipt Total Page 11, Line 26 12,592,873 163,000 12,755,873
Total - State Retirement System Page 11, Line 27 12,592,873 163,000 12,755,873
Grand Total - Genera! Treasurer Page 12, Line 3 37,633,598 163,000 37,796,598
Department of Children, Youth & Families
Child Welfare
Federal Funds Page 14, Line 28 44,846,647 (323,171) 44,523,476
Federal Funds- Stimulus Page 14, Insert After Line 29 0 323,171 323,171
Department of Health
Health Laboratories
General Revenues Page 15, Line 24 5,599,964 700,399 6,300,363
Federal Funds Page 15, Line 26 1,370,528 338,008 1,708,536
Federal Funds Total Page 13, Line 28 1,577,593 338,008 1,915,601
Total - Health Laboratories Page 13, Line 29 7,177,557 1,038,407 8,215,964
Community and Family Health and Equity
Federal Funds Page 16, Line 6 44,036,172 384,578 44,420,750
Federal Funds - Stimulus Page 16, Line 7 844,268 319,269 1,163,537
Federal Funds Total Page 16, Line 9 44,880,440 703,847 45,584,287
Restricted Receipts Page 16, Line 9 21,483,877 20,000 21,503,877
Total - Community and Family Health and Equity Page 16, Line 9 68,955,291 723,847 69,679,138
Grand Total - General Revenue Page 16, Line 21 24,503,840 700,399 25,204,239
Grand Total - Health Page 16, Line 22 119,599,803 1,762,254 121,362,057
Department of Human Services
Elderly Affairs
Federal Funds Page 18, Line 9 18,028,865 (284,699) 17,744,166
Restricted Receipts Page 18, Line 10 572,091 [397,091] 572,091
Total- Elderly Affairs Page 18, Line 11 28,941,992 (284,699) 28,657,293
Grand Total- Human Services Page 18, Line 13 657,098,721 (284,699) 656,814,022
State of Rhode Island Budget Office
3/12/2012




Governor's Article 1, Section 1 March Amendments to FY 2013 Appropriations Act (10-H-7323)

FY 2013 Governor's FY 2013
Page No./ Original March Revised
Line No. Submittal Amendments Recommend
Elementary and Secondary Education
Administration of the Comprehensive Education Strategy
Federal Funds Page 20, Line 23 191,123,178 (116,655) 191,006,523
Federal Funds Total Page 20, Line 27 228,316,562 (116,655) 228,199,907
Total - Administration of the Comprehensive Education Strategy Page 21, Line 6 253,069,572 (116,655) 252,952,917
Grand Total - Elementary and Secondary Education Page 22, Line 19 1,195,035,981 (116,655) 1,194,919,326
Public Higher Education
Board of Governors/Office of Higher Education
Restricted Receipts Page 22, Line 24 8,760,402 (8,760,402) 0
Other Funds Page 22, Insert after Line 24 0 8,760,402 8,760,402
Rhode Island Atomic Energy Commission
Federa} Funds Page 25, Line 2 180,216 87,400 267,616
Grand Total - RI Atomic Energy Commission Page 25, Line 8 1,389,551 87,400 1,476,951
Corrections
International Support
RICAP-Minimum Security Kitchen Expansion Page 27, Line 2 475,000 3,700,000 4,175,000
Other Funds Total Page 27, Line 4 15,470,000 3,700,000 19,170,000
Total-Institutional Support Page 27, Line 5 31,250,466 3,700,000 34,950,466
Grand Total - Corrections Page 27, Line 22 201,515,824 3,700,000 205,215,824
Judiciary
Supreme Court
General Revenue Page 27, Line 26 26,088,277 (27,179) 26,061,098
General Revenue Total Page 27, Line 28 29,650,517 (27,179) 29,623,338
Total - Supreme Court Page 28, Line 3 33,077,587 (27,179) 33,050,408
District Court
General Revenue Page 28, Line 18 11,493,967 (2,089) 11,491,878
Total District Court Page 28, Line 21 11,924,611 (2,089) 11,922,522
Grand Total - General Revenue Page 28, Line 28 89,554,264 (29,268) 89,524,996
Grand Total - Judiciary Page 28, Line 29 105,315,403 (29,268) 105,286,137
Military Staff
Emergency Management
Federal Funds Page 29, Line 15 21,931,533 (60,888) 21,870,645
Total-Emergency Management Page 29, Line 17 24,229,751 (60,888) 24,168,863
Grand Total-Military Staff Page 29, Line 19 42,252,576 (60,888) 42,191,688
Office of the Public Defender
Federal Funds Page 31, Line 3 439,300 70,000 509,300
Grand Total-Office of the Public Defender Page 31, Line 4 11,118,311 70,000 11,188,311
Statewide Totals
General Revenue Total Page 33, Line 15 3,269,153,035 666,081 3,269,819,116
Federal Funds Total Page 33, Line 16 2,594,212,185 22,038,127 2,616,250,312
Restricted Receipt Total Page 33, Line 17 224,124,174 (8,502,402) 215,621,772
Other Funds Total Page 33, Line 18 1,855,945,563 12,460,402 1,868,405,965
Statewide Grand Total Page 33, Line 19 7,943,434,957 26,662,208 7,970,097,165

State of Rhode Island Budget Office

3/12/2012




Governor's Article 1, Section 1 March Amendments to FY 2013 Appropriations Act (12-H-7323)

Original March
RIFANS RIFANS FY 2013 FY 2013 New
Department Account Natural Recommend Amendments Total
Department of Administration 1339101 654110 276,838 (5,050) 271,788
Department of Business Regulation 1675108 611000 0 160,268 160,268
Department of Business Regulation 1675108 619000 0 921 921
Department of Business Regulation 1675108 620100 0 34,142 34,142
Department of Business Regulation 1675108 620110 0 1,603 1,603
Department of Business Regulation 1675108 621110 0 11,366 11,366
Department of Business Regulation 1675108 624110 0 9,506 9,506
Department of Business Regulation 1675108 624120 0 1,218 1,218
Department of Business Regulation 1675108 624130 0 223 223
Department of Business Regulation 1675108 626100 0 5,571 5,571
Department of Business Regulation 1675108 626300 0 10,192 10,192
Department of Business Regulation 1675108 631200 0 17,592,309 17,592,309
Department of Business Regulation 1675108 631050 0 2,069,683 2,069,683
Department of Business Regulation 1675108 631030 0 1,034,842 1,034,842
Department of Business Regulation 1675108 635100 0 29,750 29,750
Department of Business Regulation 1675108 643200 0 3,001 3,001
Department of Business Regulation 1675108 643400 0 19,675 19,675
Department of Business Regulation 1675108 643600 0 4,520 4,520
Department of Business Regulation 1675108 643700 0 20,000 20,000
Department of Business Regulation 1675108 645200 0 4,400 4,400
Department of Business Regulation 1675108 645300 0 72,000 72,000
Department of Business Regulation 1675108 646310 0 43,472 43,472
Department of Business Regulation 1675108 648100 0 7,880 7,980
Department of Business Regulation 1675108 649120 0 111,919 111,919
Department of Business Regulation 1675108 661605 0 52,553 52,553
Secretary of State 1896101 639700 0 35,000 35,000
Secretary of State 1896101 643700 0 40,000 40,000
General Treasurer 1960101 653240 0 163,000 163,000
Department of Children, Youth & Families 2075129 611000 193359 (193,359) 0
Department of Children, Youth & Families 2075129 619000 ‘774 (774) 0
Department of Children, Youth & Families 2075129 620100 40954 (40,954) 0
Department of Children, Youth & Families 2075129 620110 1934 (1,934) 0
Department of Children, Youth & Families 2075129 621110 14791 (14,791) 0
Department of Children, Youth & Families 2075129 624110 38588 (38,588) 8]
Department of Children, Youth & Families 2075129 624120 2493 (2,493) 0
Department of Children, Youth & Families 2075129 624130 462 (462) 0
Department of Children, Youth & Families 2075129 626100 7251 (7,251) 0
Department of Children, Youth & Families 2075129 626300 13265 (13,265) 0
Department of Children, Youth & Families 2075129 643150 4500 (4,500) 0
Department of Children, Youth & Families 2075129 646200 4800 (4,800) 0
Department of Children, Youth & Families 4579113 611000 0 193,359 193,359
Department of Children, Youth & Families 4579113 619000 0 774 774
Department of Children, Youth & Families 4579113 620100 0 40,954 40,954
Department of Children, Youth & Families 4579113 620110 0 1,834 1,934
Department of Children, Youth & Families 4579113 621110 0 14,791 14,791
Department of Children, Youth & Families 4579113 624110 0 38,588 38,588
Department of Children, Youth & Families 4579113 624120 0 2,493 2,493
Department of Children, Youth & Families 4579113 624130 0 462 462
Department of Children, Youth & Families 4579113 626100 0 7,251 7,251
Department of Children, Youth & Families 4579113 626300 0 13,265 13,265
Department of Children, Youth & Families 4579113 643150 0 4,500 4,500
Department of Children, Youth & Families 4579113 646200 0 4,800 4,800
Department of Health 2176109 643920 0 20,000 20,000

3/12/2012 State of Rhode Island Budget Office 1




Governor's Article 1, Section 1 March Amendments to FY 2013 Appropriations Act (12-H-7323)

Original March
RIFANS RIFANS FY 2013 FY 2013 New
Department Account Natural Recommend Amendments Total
Department of Health 2215106 611000 0 92,258 92,258
Department of Health 2215106 616200 0 2,002 2,002
Department of Health 22151086 619000 0 506 506
Department of Health 2215106 620100 0 21,201 21,201
Department of Health 2215106 621110 0 7,057 7,057
Department of Health 2215106 624120 0 1,354 1,354
Department of Health 2215106 624130 0 244 244
Department of Health 2215106 626100 0 3,690 3,690
Department of Health 2215106 626300 0 6,219 6,219
Department of Health 2215106 641500 0 3,500 3,500
Department of Health 2215106 643110 0 300 300
Department of Health 2215106 643430 0 500 500
Department of Health 2215106 643810 0 25 25
Department of Health 2215106 643920 0 5,584 5,584
Department of Health 2215106 646200 0 500 500
Department of Health 2215106 647430 0 9,000 9,000
Department of Health 2215103 611000 0 328,910 328,910
Department of Heailth 2215103 619000 0 1,808 1,808
Department of Health 2215103 620100 0 75,583 75,583
Department of Health 2215103 621110 0 25,161 25,161
Department of Health 2215103 624110 0 47,569 47,569
Department of Heaith 2215103 624120 0 2,571 2,571
Department of Health 2215103 624130 0 504 504
Department of Health 2215103 626100 0 13,156 13,156
Department of Health 2215103 626300 0 22,168 22,168
Department of Health 2215103 641500 0 15,000 15,000
Department of Health 2215103 643110 0 200 200
Department of Health 2215103 643430 0 500 500
Department of Health 2215103 643810 0 50 50
Department of Health 2215103 643920 0 11,928 11,928
Department of Health 2215103 646200 0 150 150
Department of Health 2215108 641500 43,800 1,200 45,000
Department of Health 2220112 611000 966 48,047 49,013
Department of Heaith 2220112 619000 28 267 296
Department of Health 2220112 620100 (9,056) 26,867 17,811
Department of Health 2220112 621110 (2,721) 8,470 3,749
Department of Health 2220112 624110 (9,914) 15,494 5,580
Department of Health 2220112 624120 (546) 837 291
Department of Health 2220112 624130 (79) 147 68
Department of Health 2220112 626100 (1,545) 3,383 1,838
Department of Health 2220112 626300 (2,338) 5,700 3,362
Department of Health 2220112 634100 10,000 90,000 100,000
Department of Health 2220112 636600 10,000 75,000 85,000
Department of Health 2220112 637300 0 12,563 12,563
Department of Health 2220112 641500 (4,233) 19,233 15,000
Department of Health 2220112 643120 500 7,000 7,500
Department of Health 2220112 643920 0 5,000 5,000
Department of Health 2220112 649500 0 7,500 7,500
Department of Health 2220118 643920 0 2,000 2,000
Department of Health 2220118 646310 0 10,000 10,000
Department of Health 2220118 646340 0 2,500 2,500
Department of Health 2171202 611000 254,131 126,514 420,645
Department of Health 2171202 620100 62,298 352 62,650
Department of Health 2171202 620110 2,942 26,795 29,737
Department of Health 2171202 621110 22,503 9,679 32,182
Department of Health 2171202 626100 11,032 4,907 15,939
Department of Health 2171202 626300 20,179 8,601 28,780
Department of Health 2171202 624110 59,267 19,528 78,795

3/12/2012 State of Rhode Isiand Budget Office 2




Governor's Article 1, Section 1 March Amendments to FY 2013 Appropriations Act (12-H-7323)

Original March
RIFANS RIFANS FY 2013 FY 2013 New
Department Account Natural Recommend Amendments Total
Department of Health 2171202 624120 3,085 1,086 4,171
Department of Health 2171202 624130 583 209 792
Department of Health 2171112 611000 46,642 44,732 91,374
Department of Health 2171112 620100 9,878 17 9,895
Department of Health 2171112 620110 466 9,475 9,941
Department of Health 2171112 621110 3,568 3,422 6,990
Department of Health 2171112 626100 1,749 1,685 3,434
Department of Health 2171112 626300 3,200 3,065 6,265
Department of Health 2171112 624110 12,385 9,672 21,957
Department of Health 2171112 624120 667 510 1,177
Department of Health 2171112 624130 119 92 211
Department of Health 2171113 611000 59,890 36,476 96,366
Department of Health 2171113 620100 12,684 13 12,697
Department of Heaith 2171113 620110 599 7,725 8,324
Department of Health : 2171113 621110 4,582 2,790 7,372
Department of Health 2171113 626100 2,246 1,374 3,620
Department of Health 2171113 626300 4,108 2,498 6,606
Department of Health 2171113 624110 15,848 7,771 23,619
Department of Health 2171113 624120 847 415 1,262
Department of Health 2171113 624130 149 74 223
Department of Health 2171137 611000 38,562 3,026 41,588
Department of Health 2171137 620100 8,167 17 8,184
Department of Health 2171137 620110 386 641 1,027
Department of Health 2171137 621110 2,850 231 3,181
Department of Health 2171137 626100 1,446 121 1,567
Department of Health 2171137 626300 2,645 204 2,849
Department of Health 2171137 624110 13,573 1,482 15,055
Department of Health 2171137 624120 706 80 786
Department of Health 2171137 624130 126 14 140
Department of Health 2171156 611000 496,692 16,810 513,502
Department of Health 2171156 620100 105,194 92 105,286
Department of Health 2171156 620110 4,967 3,561 8,528
Department of Health 2171156 621110 37,997 1,286 39,283
Department of Health 2171156 626100 18,626 672 19,298
Department of Health 2171156 626300 34,073 1,132 35,205
Department of Health 2171156 624110 116,559 8,232 124,791
Department of Health 2171156 624120 6,091 444 6,535
Department of Health 2171166 624130 1,096 78 1,174
Department of Health 2171189 611000 75,430 8,405 83,835
Department of Health 2171189 620100 15,975 45 16,020
Department of Health 2171189 620110 754 1,780 2,534
Department of Health 2171189 621110 5,770 644 6,414
Department of Health 2171189 626100 2,829 336 3,165
Department of Health 2171189 626300 5,174 566 5,740
Department of Health 2171189 624110 15,010 4,116 19,126
Department of Health 2171189 624120 643 222 865
Department of Health 2171189 624130 114 39 153
Department of Health 2171191 611000 50,113 28,789 78,902
Department of Health 2171191 620100 10,613 156 10,769
Department of Health 2171191 620110 501 6,098 6,599
Department of Health 2171191 621110 3,834 2,203 6,037
Department of Health 2171191 626100 1,879 1,152 3,031
Department of Health 2171191 626300 3,438 1,940 5,378
Department of Health 2171191 624110 10,010 7,141 17,151
Department of Health 2171191 624120 520 403 923
Department of Health 2171191 624130 92 71 163
Department of Health 2171154 611000 31,591 28,789 60,380
Department of Health 2171154 620100 6,691 155 6,846

3/12/2012 State of Rhode Island Budget Office 3




Governor's Article 1, Section 1 March Amendments to FY 2013 Appropriations Act (12-H-7323)

Original March
RIFANS RIFANS FY 2013 FY 2013 New
Department Account Natural Recommend Amendments Total
Department of Health 2171154 620110 316 6,097 6,413
Depariment of Health 2171154 621110 2,417 2,203 4,620
Department of Health 2171154 626100 1,185 1,151 2,336
Department of Health 2171154 626300 2,167 1,941 4,108
Department of Health 2171154 624110 2,957 7,140 10,097
Department of Health 2171154 624120 154 403 557
Department of Health 2171154 624130 36 71 107
Department of Health 2171197 611000 130,167 75,829 205,996
Department of Health 2171197 620110 1,302 16,061 17,363
Department of Health 2171197 621110 9,958 5,801 15,759
Department of Health 2171197 626100 4,881 2,844 7.725
Department of Health 2171197 626300 8,929 5,201 14,130
Department of Health 2171197 624110 30,825 14,709 45,534
Department of Health 2171197 624120 1,633 783 2,416
Department of Heaith 2171197 624130 - 289 141 430
Department of Health 2171201 611000 204,786 31,300 236,086
Department of Health 2171201 620110 2,048 6,630 8,678
Department of Health 2171201 621110 15,666 2,394 18,060
Department of Health 2171201 626100 7,679 1,174 8,853
Department of Health 2171201 626300 14,049 2,147 16,196
Department of Health 2171201 624110 5,694 7,354 13,048
Department of Health 2171201 624120 297 391 688
Department of Health 2171201 624130 70 71 141
Depariment of Health 4575113 611000 96,344 31,301 127,645
Department of Health 4575113 620110 963 6,630 7,593
Department of Health 4575113 621110 7,370 2,394 9,764
Department of Health 4575113 626100 3,613 1,174 4,787
Department of Health 4575113 626300 6,609 2,147 8,756
Department of Health 4575113 624110 27,614 7,354 34,968
Department of Health 4575113 624120 1,435 391 1,826
Department of Health 4575113 624130 255 71 326
Department of Health 2171203 611000 169,364 (169,364) 0
Department of Health 2171203 619000 897 (897) 0
Department of Health 2171203 620100 35,871 (35,871) 0
Department of Health 2171203 620110 1,694 (1,694) 0
Department of Health 2171203 621110 12,955 (12,955) 0
Department of Health 2171203 624110 27,347 (27,347) 0
Department of Health 2171203 624120 1,424 (1,424) 0
Department of Health 2171203 624130 287 (287) 0
Department of Health 2171203 626100 6,351 (6,351) 0
Department of Health 2171203 626300 11,618 (11,618) 0
Department of Health 4575119 611000 0 169,364 169,364
Department of Health 4575119 619000 0 897 897
Department of Health 4575119 620100 0 35,871 35,871
Department of Health 4575119 620110 0 1,694 1,694
Department of Health 4575119 621110 0 12,955 12,855
Department of Heaith 4575119 624110 0 27,347 27,347
Department of Health 4575119 624120 0 1,424 1,424
Department of Health 4575119 624130 0 287 287
Department of Health 4575119 626100 0 6,351 6,351
Department of Health 4575119 626300 0 11,618 11,618
Department of Human Services 2448101 643910 397,091 (397,091) 0
Department of Human Services 2448102 643700 0 397,091 397,091
Department of Human Services 2447110 651201 340,300 (340,300) 0
Department of Human Services 2447110 651230 0 182,465 182,465
Department of Human Services 2445115 651201 171,974 (171,974) 0
Department of Human Services 2445115 651230 0 171,974 171,974

311212012 State of Rhode Island Budget Office 4




Governor's Article 1, Section 1 March Amendments to FY 2013 Appropriations Act (12-H-7323)

Original March
RIFANS RIFANS FY 2013 FY 2013 New
Department Account Natural Recommend Amendments Total

Department of Human Services 2447107 651201 5,012,837 (5,012,837) 0
Department of Human Services 2447107 651230 0 4,885,973 4,885,973
Elementary and Secondary Education 2725194 643799 116,655 (116,655) 0
Public Higher Education - no change

Rl Atomic Energy Commission 2915106 643180 50,000 87,400 137,400
Corrections 7077122 660001 475,000 3,700,000 4,175,000
Judiciary 3180102 654110 264,273 (27,179) 237,094
Judiciary 3220105 654110 20,314 (2,089) 18,225
Military Staff 3380202 611000 47 469 (38,042) 9,427
Military Staff 3380202 620100 11,390 (9,299) 2,081
Military Staff 3380202 626300 3,256 (2,609) 647
Military Staff 3380202 621110 3,631 (2,910} 721
Military Staff 3380202 624110 5,693 (5,693) 0
Military Staff 3380202 624120 297 (297) 0
Military Staff 3380202 624130 70 (70) 0
Military Staff 3380202 626100 1,780 (1,426) 354
Military Staff 3380202 619000 281 (243) 38
Military Staff 3380202 643110 200 (200) 0
Military Staff 3380202 646310 59 (59) 0
Military Staff 3380202 649120 40 (40) 0
Military Staff 3380202 643799 6,722 0 6,722
Office of the Public Defender 3525102 611000 0 37,676 37,676
Office of the Public Defender 3525102 620100 0 8,338 8,338
Office of the Public Defender 3525102 621110 0 2,882 2,882
Office of the Public Defender 3525102 624110 0 16,955 16,955
Office of the Public Defender 3525102 626300 0 2,585 2,585
Office of the Public Defender 3525102 626100 0 1,413 1,413
Office of the Public Defender 3525102 619000 0 151 151

Total 26,662,208
5

3/12/2012

State of Rhode Island Budget Office



Nd 0Z% 20140 1obpng pueis| spoyy 40 aje1s zLoeieLie
000'00.'¢ 000'00.'¢ - - - uoisuedxg usyojy AJNdaS WU ~dvoly
SuonoaII0n 4o Juswipedag
oov'/8 00v'/8 SJURID) aINONSelU] B8P
uoissiuwo) Abiaug a0y puejs apoyy
- Z0v'09.'8 {(zov'09L's) - - uofieonpz Joybii JO S0IO/SI0UIBA0Y JO pleog
- uopeanpg sybiy alqnd
(g59'gL1) - - (559'9L 1) - $818]S BuiIsnos Jo poddns DYV - 1Biepe-
uoneanp3 Arepuoass pue Aieruswalz jo uawpiedac
[160'L6€] - [L60"26¢] - - Jun0o22Y A1oA0day JS00 Joallpul 0} WS ~v3d
(669'782) - - (669'¥82) - suonoaII00) aley Bulyoew -v3Ia
s8oIIBS UBWNg JO JusWpEdag
Ly6'eSt - - - Ly6'esl (314 0'2) j04U0D 82UBPIAF/YE SBOUBIOS DISUBIOL 8I0)SBY - TH
09v'v88 - - 800'8€E esidlels (314 0°9) Bunsa YNQ S80UBIOS 0iSUBIO 8.10}S8Y - TH
- - - abueyD 19N ON - SNINUWIS - [e1ops4 O] [elapa- Woy Buipund doy suy) 0f 808 JIYS - IH-D
1¥8'€0L - - Ly8'e0L - sweibold papund Ajjeiepad payejsispur Jof 1+ 0°L PPY - IHHD
000'02 - 000°02 - - suoneuoq weiboid Buiuealos 18oued - JH-D
yyea jo uswpiedsg
abueyn 18N ON sninums -jelapa- 0 jetepa+ wouy Buipun4 doy ey} 0} 8ovy UIYS
SaljIwe] 9 YINOA ‘usipliyd 4o Justupedaq
000°e9t - 0008t - - WoISAS JusLIBIeY SlelS - sasuadx3l uwpy
N - _ - - wWesAs Juswalijay 9)e1S
Jainseal] |eisuan
000°0Y - 0000 - - BSIPUBLIIBY J81UBYD) IO}SIA SSNOH BIR)S ‘0jU| dqNd
000'GE - 000°Ge - - Buiyels J8yua) JoyIsip 8SNOH 818} (04U dliqnd
01218 JO AIR18108S
yLL'L0E L2 PLL'LOE' LT JBUOISSILLILIO? BOURINSU] )RS JO 8210
uonelnbay ssauisng jo Juswipedsqg
{050's) - - - (0s0's) UOISSIWQO %G JO uononpsy spimale]s - Jueis 0SSO
uoneNSIUIWLPY 40 Judlipedaq
sjuaWipuaWy yaiep
LS6VEV'EPE'L £95'616'658'L vLL'YZL'PZZ S8121Z'v65'2 se0'es1'69z'e (uonepuswiwoday jeulbLIQ S,A09) pusWILIOddY £10Z A
1e1o spun4 sydiaoay spun4 anuanay wiajjpuawiiedag
Byo pajoLisay |eiopo- Jelauan)

(€z2€L-H-zL) 1oV [e3uswalddns £L0Z A O} SUSWIPUBWY YdJey | UOBIDS ‘L BJOILY S,J0UIBA0D Jo Alewiwing




Wd 0Z'¥

900 19Bpng pueis| apoyy Jo sjels

ciocrelie

591°160'046°L G96°60¥°'898°L ZLL12961E ZLe062'919°2 9iL1'618'692'¢ sainyipuadxsy papusLuossy (830
802°299'9Z 20v'09Y'ZL (zov'zos‘s) 121'8£0'2¢ 180'999 €102 Ad 0} spuswipuswly yaiely s,J10UIBA0L) - (€30 ]
00004 000'02 unop Brug
d8pusja( alqnd 8y} jo 8210
(888°'09) - - (898'09) - L 10Z weiBold sisuued [eojuyos saeiadoos
Hers Leyiwy
(89z'62) - - - (g9z'62) SjuBIG 80IMBS AUNUWILIOD
Atepoipne
1e1o0 spun sidieoay spun4y enuassy weaypuswedag
2410 pojoLsey Jeiopa- jesouss)

(€2€L-H-Z1L) 1oV [ejuswe|ddng £L0Z A O} SJUBLUPUSWY YdIBl | UOISS ‘L 9JOIY S,J0UIBACS JO AIRWILING




